#### 900210465 12/22/2011

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent		12/21/2011	Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KEO CUTTERS, INC.
Street Address:	25040 EASY STREET
City:	WARREN
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48089
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

Name:	Richards Micro-Tool, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Cherry Street
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02360
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0923487	KEO
Registration Number:	3981774	MEDIMILL
Registration Number:	3986003	MEDIDRILL
Registration Number:	1798324	R

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420 Phone: 301-638-0511

TRADEMARK REEL: 004686 FRAME: 0045

OP \$115.00 092

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37610 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Signature: /pja/ 12/22/2011 Date: Total Attachments: 6 source=37610#page1.tif source=37610#page2.tif source=37610#page3.tif source=37610#page4.tif source=37610#page5.tif source=37610#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004686 FRAME: 0046

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of December 21, 2011 (this "Release"), by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (as defined below). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of June 21, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among TriMas Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), TriMas Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent Borrower"), the Subsidiary Term Borrowers party thereto, the Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of June 21, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Holdings, the Parent Borrower, the subsidiaries of the Parent Borrower party thereto and the Collateral Agent and (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 21, 2011 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), among Holdings, the Parent Borrower party thereto (collectively, the "Grantors") and the Collateral Agent (such documents set forth in clauses (ii) and (iii), the "Collateral Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Collateral Agreements, among other things, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, the pending and registered trademarks of the Grantors set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 7, 2011 at Reel/Frame 004599/0410.
- D. Pursuant to Section 6.05(i) of the Credit Agreement, the Parent Borrower intends to dispose of certain of its assets (the "<u>Disposition</u>"), including the Trademarks, and the Parent Borrower has requested that the Collateral Agent release all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent, the Secured Parties and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Trademarks granted under the Collateral Agreements.

Accordingly, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby release, cancel, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks and reassigns all right, title and interest it has in the Trademarks to the applicable Grantor. The Collateral Agent agrees to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, in each case as reasonably requested by the Grantors and at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Trademarks. The execution and delivery of this release and any further documents and the performance of any actions by the Collateral Agent are made without representation or warranty by, or

[[3318280]]

recourse to, the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party. In the event the Disposition is not consummated, then all security interests in, liens on and encumbrances on Trademarks in favor of the Collateral Agent in effect immediately prior to the date hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall, to the extent perfected at such time, remain perfected and the releases and other provisions hereof shall be null and void.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE COLLATERAL AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[[3318280]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004686 FRAME: 0048

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent,

90

Name: Title: RICHARD W. OUKER MANAGING DIRECTOR

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest]

# **SCHEDULE I**

### Keo Cutters, Inc.

Registered Trademarks:

JURISDICTION	REGISTRATION / APPLICATION	DATE REGISTERED	DATE FILED
	NUMBER		
US	923,487	November 9, 1971	September 8, 1970
US	3,981,774	June 21, 2011	July 2, 2007
US	3,986,003	June 28, 2011	July 2, 2007

# Richards Micro-Tool, Inc.

Registered Trademarks:

**RECORDED: 12/22/2011** 

JURISDICTROS	NUMBER	REGISTERED	
US	1,798,324	October 12, 1993	August 17, 1992

TRADEMARK REEL: 004686 FRAME: 0050